07-16-2001

Attorney Docket Number 8932-267

TO THE HO

ND TRADEMARKS

101777765 Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Orlando Martinelli Beat Inauen Erwin Flühler Lutz Claes Heinz Gerngross Götz Rübsaamen Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☒ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Synthes (USA) 1690 Russell Road Address: Paoli, Pennsylvania 19301 Country (if other than USA):
Execution Date: November 22, 2000	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the executior A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/714,108 Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1667 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006	B. Patent No.(s)
	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Seth A. Watkins Reg. No. 47,169 For: Brian M. Rothery Reg. No. 35,340 Name of Person Signing Tot	ag information is true and correct and any attached copy Land Date July 9, 2001 Date al number of pages including cover sheet: To depend Rev Assignment

07/16/2001 NAMMED1 00000054 161150

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

DC1 - 295069.1

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), to us paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

We

- 1) MARTINELLI Orlando
- 2) INAUEN Beat
- 3) FLÜHLER Erwin
- 4) CLAES Lutz
- 5) GERNGROSS Heinz
- 6) RÜBSAAMEN Götz

hereinafter ASSIGNORS,

citizens of

- 1) Switzerland
- 2) Switzerland
- 3) Switzerland
- 4) Germany
- 5) Germany
- 6) Germany

residing respectively at

- 1) Burgunderstrasse 7, 3018 Bern, Switzerland
- 2) Orisstrasse 8, 4434 Hölstein, Switzerland
- 3) Ulmenstrasse 10, 4123 Allschwil, Switzerland
- 4) Sommerweg 5, D-89233 Neu-Ulm, Germany
- 5) Alpenstrasse 28, D-89075 Ulm, Germany
- 6) Weinleite 11 A, D-83278 Traunstein, Germany

do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to

Synthes (U.S.A.), a Pennsylvania partnership of Paoli,

Pennsylvania, U.S.A.

located and doing business at

1690 Russell Road P.O. Box 1766

> PATENT REEL: 011964 FRAME: 0815

Paoli, Pennsylvania 19301

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for, to and within the whole of the United States of America and the territories thereof in and to the invention and Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States of America as fully set forth and described in the application entitled

"Connecting Element for a Monolateral External Fixation System for Traumatology and Orthopädics" The Application was filed on November 17,2000 under the number 09/714,108.

which We executed on even date herewith preparatory to filing in the United States and Trademark Office.

And We do hereby authorize and request that all Letters Patent of the United States of America maturing from said application be issued to the said Synthes (U.S.A.), its successors and assigns.

And for the aforesaid consideration, We do hereby agree, for ourselves and for our legal representatives and assigns, to execute any further instruments and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to aid in securing Letters patent of the United States for said invention, and to secure the title thereto in said assignee.

Witness

Witness

B. Lhann

Witness

CLS

GERNGRØSS Heinz

(LS)

RÜBSKAMEN GÖtz

RECORDED: 07/09/2001

> PATENT REEL: 011964 FRAME: 0816